
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

TO LEASE NO. GS-07P·LTX1'7333 
LEASE AMENDMENT 

~DDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number: NIA 
40 NE Loop 410 
San Antonio, TX 78216-5869 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and enlored inlo this date by and between 

Texas Name LTD 

whose address Is: 	 40 NE Loop 410, Suite 610 

San Antonio, TX 78216 


llerelnallar called U1e Les501, and lhe UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, herelnofter cnlled the Government: 

WHEREAS, the pe1rUes hereto desire lo amend the above Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties ror the considerations herelnoflar menlloned covenant Elnd agree that the said Lease le 
amended. effective August 1, 2014es follows: · 

1.) To astebllsh lhe Commencement Dale or U11~ lease rental payments; and 

2.) To establish the square rootage of the leosed space; and 

3.) To provide annutil renlal amounts; and 

4-.) To establish the Percentage of Occup£Jncy; and 

5.) To estebllsh the Base ror the Operating Cost Adjustment; and 

6.) To establish the Adjustment for Vacont Sp<lce, and 

7.) To establish the Common Area Fuctor: and 

8.) To eslabllsh the requirement for U10 fire a arm $yslem replacement; and 

9.) All other terms oncl conditions shall remoln In full force end effect. 


Slgn£Jtur 
Name: 
TIHe: 
Entity N 
Date: 

names as of 

FOR 

Sign 
Name; 
Tille: 

Onie: 

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: 

Signature 
NAme: 
Title: 
Oate· 

loaso Amonctmont Fonn 09/t2 



Lcu~e Anf:f"tl1n11nl Nc .1 - GS·C1P·l LA 17:,12g PAGE 2of 2 

1.) The Commencement Date of the rental shall be August 1, 2014 and sha!I expire on July 31, 2019. subject to the 
termination r'ghts set forth In the lease. 

2.) 	The lensed premise square footage shall be 9,727 Rentab!e Square Feet (RSF) yielding 8,458 ANSI/SOMA Office Area 
(ABOA). 

3.) 	The Government shall pay lhe lessor onnual rent as follows: 

From August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2010, the total annual rent shall be $240,840.52. The total annual renl consists of 
Shell Rant of 5194,540.00 and Operating Costs of $<16,300.52 plus annual OpernUng Cost adjustments. Thare are no 
annual Tenant Improvement cosls. 

From August 1, 2016 through July 31 , 2019, the total annual rent shall be $250,567.52. The totol annual rent consists of 
Shall Rent of $204.267.00 and Oper.itlng Costs of $46,300.52 plus accrued annual Operatlng Cost a6]llstments. There 
are no annua1 Tenont Improvement costs. 

4.) 	In accordance wllh the !ease para9reph 1.11 entitled 'Percentage of Occupar.cy for Tax AdjuslmenlK, the percentage sh~' I 
be 6.08% {9,727 RSF/160,016 RSF) and the new Base Year for taxes sha I be lhe taxes In the year of 2015. 

5.) 	In accordance with the lease paragraph 1.13 entitled "Operating Cost Base,· the escalsllon base sha!I be $46.300.52 
(9,727 RSF X $4,76). 

6) 	In accordance with the lease paragraph 1 14 ent~led "Rate for Adjustment for Vacant leased Premises,' Iha reductton 
shall be $2.00 per ABOA. 

7.) 	The Common AseCJ Factor shall ba 'lt1.0035% (9,727 RSF/8,458 ABOA). 

8.) 	 In accordance with the lease paragraph 3.12 entitled •fire Alenn System:· sub-parograph E, the build ng fi•e nl<irm control 
unit Is over 25 years old us of Iha date of oward o( this tense. The Lessor shall have 90 calendar days from the award of 
this lease to Install o new fire alarm system In accordance with U1e requirements of NFPA 72, Nallona! Fire Alarm ond 
Signaling Code (current as of the lease Award Date). 

The lessor and U1e Government agree that the rcqulrnmenl specified above has no! bsen met and this item is 
dcfidenl. The Lsssor Is required lo cure !his deficiency as pur1 of t11e negotiated lease conlmct within 00 days of Iha 
Government's acceptance of the space for occupancy. Within 7 days of the complet.on date for lhe lessor lo cure lhe 
cleflcfency of this lease, Iha lessor musl coordinate o 'allow-up lnspc-<:lton with the leose Contracllng Officer to ensure all 
corrective aclion has been complP.ted. In the evont of any failure by lhe Lessor to cure Ille deficiency or lo ;>rovrde any 
required repair or modern;zatlon under this lease, the Government wit perform the work and deduct thesa omounts from 
the rent, including all admln!SO'~live costs. Mo extensions wl I be granted. 

9.) 	All other terms and conditions of tha leosa sho!I remain In full force and effecl. 

1t111 'A1 .t': uJ 
- -fil:~rn 

l oaso "mondn1c11t Fenn O\l/12 




